Chapter 7

AN ACT TO AMEND THE DENTAL PROFESSION ACT (Assented to May 31, 2024)

The Commissioner, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

1. This Act amends the *Dental Profession Act*.

2. The definition of "Review Officer" in section 1 is amended by replacing "designated" with "appointed".

3. Section 35 is repealed and replaced by

Review Officer

35. (1) The Minister must appoint a Review Officer.

Qualifications

(2) The person appointed as the Review Officer must be registered to practise dentistry under this Act or in a province or territory.

Coming into force

4. This Act comes into force on the day the appointment of the first Review Officer under subsection 35(1) of the Act takes effect.

This is an official copy published by the authority of the Territorial Printer $@2024\ GOVERNMENT\ OF\ NUNAVUT$